Series TIHTM
Fluoropolymer In-Line Chemical Heater
Installation Manual
Please supply your in-line heater model and serial number when ordering spare parts or when requesting technical assistance.
7010 Lindsay Dr., Mentor, OH 44060   Phone:  440-974-1300   Fax:  440-974-9561   USA/CN:  800-621-1998
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14

Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
10
Model Number Explanation:
Provided below is an example of a typical model number along with an explanation of each
part.  This key will help you understand your model number.
Model number example:
TIH  6  -  1  1  B  A  S  R  R - SB
 Heater Series Type.  The model number will always begin with the series type of your
heater.
    Heater Wattage.  The first Numbers in the model number will always be the wattage of
your heater.  The table provided below identifies the standard available wattage ratings
of the Series TIH Heater.
HEATER MODEL
NUMBER
HEATER
WATTAGE (W)
1 1,000
2 2,000
3 3,000
4.5 4,500
6 6,000
9 9,000
12 12,000
13.5 13,500
18 18,000
 Heater Voltage.  The next set of up to (2) characters following the heater Wattage will
describe the rated Voltage of the heater.
Heater Model
Number
Rated
Voltage (V)
Heater Model
Number
Rated
Voltage (V)
1 208 7 440
2 240 8 575
3 380 9 220
4 400 10 200
5 415 12 120
6 480 14 600
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
11
Model Number Explanation (continued):
TIH  6  -  1  1  B  A  S  R  R - SB
 Voltage Supply Phase.   This character indicates if the required voltage supply is to be
single phase or 3 phase.
Heater Model
Number
Required
Phase
1 Single phase
3 Three phase
 Process Inlet/Outlet Plumbing Connections.
The characters used to describe the plumbing connections signify the type of
connection and its size.  The heater inlet and outlet plumbing connections are the same
type and size. Please refer to the table below to see the specific plumbing connections
provided with the heater:
Heater Model
Number
Plumbing Connection
Type
Plumbing Connection
Size: mm (in)
A Flared tube fitting 12mm (1/2-inch)
B Flared tube fitting 19mm (3/4-inch)
C Flared tube fitting 25mm (1-inch)
S Flared tube fitting 9mm (3/8-inch)
T Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 9mm (3/8-inch)
V Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 12mm (1/2-inch)
W Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 19mm (3/4-inch)
X Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 25mm (1-inch)
 Process Drain Plumbing Connections.  The heater drain connection follows the same
character code for connection type and size. Please refer to the table below to see the
specific plumbing connections provided with the heater:
Heater Model
Number
Drain Connection Type Drain Connection
Size: mm (in)
O No Drain Fitting N/A
A Flared tube fitting 12mm (1/2-inch)
B Flared tube fitting 19mm (3/4-inch)
S Flared tube fitting 9mm (3/8-inch)
T Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 9mm (3/8-inch)
V Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 12mm (1/2-inch)
W Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 19mm (3/4-inch)
Y Super 300 type Pillar tube fitting 6mm (1/4-inch)
Z Flared tube fitting 6mm (1/4-inch)
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
12
Model Number Explanation (continued):
TIH  6  -  1  1  B  A  S  R  R - SB
 Plumbing Configuration.  There are several plumbing configuration options available
with the Process Technology Series TIH inline heater.  Please refer to the table below
for a brief listing of the available options.
Heater Model
Number
Description
S
Straight (180 degrees inlet, outlet, center bottom
drain)
R
Bottom side inlet, rotated 90° to right of outlet
(center bottom drain)
L
Bottom side inlet, rotated 90° to left of outlet
(center bottom drain)
A
Bottom side inlet, directly below outlet (center
bottom drain)
B Bottom center inlet (center of bottom, no drain)
C Straight (bottom side drain below inlet)
D Straight (bottom side drain below outlet)
 Process Sensor Type.  Several process sensor types are available for the Process
Technology Series TIH Heater. Please refer to the table below for a brief listing of the
available options.
Heater Model
Number
Process Sensor Description
J Type “J” Thermocouple
K Type “K” Thermocouple
R 1000 ohm RTD, 2-wire
H 100 ohm RTD, 3-wire
 Element Over-temperature Sensor Type.  Several element over-temperature sensor
types are available for the Process Technology Series TIH Heater. Please refer to the
table below for a brief listing of the available options.
Heater Model
Number
Process Sensor Description
E Type “E” Thermocouple
K Type “K” Thermocouple
R 1000 ohm RTD, 2-wire
H 100 ohm RTD, 2-wire
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
13
Model Number Explanation (continued):
TIH  6  -  1  1  B  A  S  R  R - SB
 Options.  Additional options available with the TIH heater are listed at the end of the
model number.  Please refer to the table below for a brief listing of the available options.
Heater Model
Number
Description
Blank No Additional Options
X## Longer Cord Length (in Inches)
SB PVDF mounting brackets
BR No mounting brackets
CR Cord sets rotated 90° to right of outlet
CL Cord sets rotated 90° to left of outlet
C8 Cord sets rotated 180° from outlet
D De-rated (below standard watt density)
L 128°C TCO setting (240°C standard)
## Custom design (Typically a 2-digit number)
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
14
FACILITY REQUIREMENTS:
Before installing the TIH in-line chemical heater confirm the facility requirements listed below.
Facility requirements for a specific model are provided separately, in a TIH facilities print.
Refer to this facilities print for specific requirements for your TIH heater.
Space Requirements:
TIH in-line heaters are designed to be installed within the tool or bench near the process tank
assembly. Allow adequate space in the tool for mounting of the heater.  Also provide space to
make necessary power and plumbing connections to the heater.
Electrical Requirements:
Separate cables are provided for heater power and the various safety sensors.  Reference the
heater’s model number tag for the electrical power requirements of this heater.  Fuse ratings
noted in this document are for reference only.  Verify that the electrical service is rated and
fused for the required amperage draw.
Ensure electrical facilities meet local jurisdictional requirements before operating this unit.
This will include the following components:
 Electrical disconnect devices
 Over-current protection (circuit breakers or fusing)
 Isolation and switching devices
 High voltage wiring
The heater should be installed in an area free from
excessive chemical or liquid exposure. The electrical
junction area must not be submerged or exposed to
excessive splashing or high pressure spray to prevent
corrosion of internal components.  Air temperatures
surrounding this heater must not exceed 60°C.  Do not
install or operate this heater in explosive or combustible
environments.
Do not exceed the rated voltage.  Irreparable damage to the
heater will result.
M-54-01 TIH Manual 2007
Revision - Date: 02 – 10/06/14
15
FACILITY REQUIREMENTS (CONTINUED):
Liquid Plumbing Requirements:
The Series TIH in-line heater plumbing connections include fluid inlet and outlet connections,